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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

{Rev, 6-93) ‘ 10-19- 1999 VER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) )N LY
R TR v v~
To the Honorable Commissic 'd the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

MRD (0-1U-91

The Glad Products Company

Q Individual(s) U Association

101172980 '\

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

~ §ame:; The Armor A11/STP Products Company

Internal Address:

Street Address:__ 1221 Broadway
Q General Partnership Q Limited Partnership
@ Corporation-State Delaware City;__Oakland State: CA ZIP: 94612
Q Other o - )
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Q Yes O No E]l :':sl,\(,)gl;:grs\) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: Q General Partnership
O Limited Partnership
X Assignment Q Merger &8 Corporation-State Delaware
Q Security Agreement Q Change of Name Q Other
Q Other It assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation
is attached: Q Yes QO No

Execution Date:

(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional nama(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes O No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)
74/605366

74/610129
75/145170

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
648087

827102
846024

Additional numbers attached? XXYes O No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Stephen M. Westbrook

6. Total number of applications and
registrations involved: ........c..ccvecnvcnnicienenn

internal Address: 11€¢ Clorox Company

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)............. $

10/19/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000004 060929 74605366

Q Enclosed

01 FCiABl 40.00 CH
02 FC:

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: P.0. Box 24305

1221 Braodway (94612)

8. Deposit account number:

060929
City:_Oakland State: _ CA ZIP:_94623
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

———To the best of my knowiedge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

the oniginal document.

Stephen M. Westbrook

Oct.ober 3/ , 1999

Name of Person Signing

é%/ g A

Signature Date

ol

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informationto:
Commissionerof Patents & Trademarks. Box Assignments
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CONTINUATION OF SECTION 4.A.
TO
The Glad Products Company Conveyance to The Armor Al/STP Products Company

Trademark Application No.(s)

75/233785
75/309137
75/314718
75/320952
75/324776
75/333165
75/333166
75/349174
75/551674
75/552185
75/567059
75/568828
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CONTINUATION OF SECTION 4.B
TO
The Glad Products Company Conveyance to The Armor All/STP Products Company

Trademark Registration No.(s)

852577

877292

886322

893001

922427

927343

929457

929938

933735

951704

958574

1024719

1061958

1072497

1097148

1117051

1117051

1188325

1206873

1260713

1267491

1530490

1547007

1752105

1756369

1770983

1835704

1865980

1879074

1913363

1955994

2003606

2009003

2016263

2058139

2060099

2064146
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2064484

2065400

2099565

2101640

2103468

2105992

2106010

2109059

2109250

2139787

2152447

2186117

2186118

2209342

2209342

2211065

2223606

2223606
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA )

STEPHEN M. WESTBROOK, being sworn, deposes and says that:

1. He is an attorney of law admitted to practice in the State of California, United
States of America;
2. He is familiar with an Assignment of Trademarks and Goodwill dated June 30,

1999 whereby The Glad Products Company assigned certain trademarks indicated
on Exhibit A thereto to The Armor All/STP Products Company;

3. The attached is a true and correct copy of the Assignment of Trademarks and
Goodwill between The Glad Products Company and The Armor All/STP Products

Company.

Further affiant sayeth not.

STEP NM WESTBROOK

SMW Certification
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ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612,
United States of America, hereinafter referred to as GLAD, is the sole and exclusive owner of the
trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration indicated on Exhibit A hereto, and of the
goodwill of the business carried on by it in connection with said trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, THE ARMOR ALL/STP PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway,
Qakland, California 94612, United States of America, hereinafter called AA/STP, is desirous of
acquiring said trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill
of the business heretofore carried on by GLAD in connection with said trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and for other
good and valuable consideration receipt whereof in full is hereby acknowledged:

1. GLAD hereby sells, assigns and transfers to AA/STP, its successors, assigns and
other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said
trademarks, said Certificates of Trademark Registration, and the goodwill of the
business heretofore carried on by GLAD in connection with said trademarks,
together with all claims, demands and causes of action for the past infringement of
any or all said trademarks and registrations or for unfair competition in business
in connection therewith wheresoever or by whomsoever committed; the same to
be held and enjoyed by AA/STP, its successors, assigns or other legal
representatives as fully and entirely as the same would or could have been held
and enjoyed by GLAD had this assignment and sale not been made.

2. GLAD warrants, covenants and represents the fact to be that it is the owner of said
trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, that it has not heretofore
granted any license, right or privilege or in any other way encumbered the same,
and that it has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the
entire interest hereby assigned.

3. The trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration hereby assigned are
used and registered in the United States of America.
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4. GLAD further covenants with AA/STP to execute when requested such additional
assignments, instruments and documents as may be necessary or desirable to
effectuate this agreement and assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of this
thirtieth day of June, 1999.

THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY
a Delaware corporation

By: % ML@W

Title: Treasurer

THE ARMOR ALL/STP COMPANY
a Delaware corporation

By: PJ@s Oilar@j

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

JAPT\KCV\STPASG.SAM
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EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED

Mark

COCKPIT

COCKPIT SPRAY
COMPLETE
GREASE-EATER

ON TAP

SOAG!

STP and Design

STP ON TAP

STP THE POWER TO CLEAN
STP.COM
TECHNOLOGY'S EDGE
ULTRATEC
VISIONBLADE 1-SHOT

App. No.
75/333166

75/333165
75/428382
75/141385
75/567059
75/175602
75/349174
75/568828
75/551674
75/145170
74/605366
75/320952
75/458197

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS ASSIGNED

Mark

500 SERIES
ALL CLEAR
E-Z FLOW
GREASE-EATER
OIL PLUS

PIT CREW
POLY-PLUS
POOL DESIGN
RACER'S EDGE
RACER'S EDGE
RACER'S EDGE
RACER'S EDGE

Reg. No.
1547007

2105992
2014676
846024
852577
1530490
1188325
2009003
1913363
2186117
2186118
2209342

Reg. Date
7/11/89

10/14/97
11/12/96
3/12/68
7/16/68
3/21/89
2/2/82
10/15/96
8/22/95
9/1/98
9/1/98
12/8/98
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SON OF A GUN
SON OF A GUN

SON OF A GUN! and Design
SON OF A GUN! and Design

STP

STP

STP 87 PLUS
STP 89 PLUS
STP 93 PLUS
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP and Design
STP ON TAP

STP ON TAP and Design
STP STOP SQUEAK
TANNER'S PRESERVE
TECHNOLOGY'S EDGE

THE EDGE

1097148
2099565
1770983
2101640
648087
2016263
2065400
2064146
2060099
827102
922427
927343
929457
929938
933735
951704
958574
1024719
1061958
1072497
1117051
1206873
1260713
1267491
1756369
2103468
2109059
2109250
2139787
2211065
1835704
1865980
1955994
1879074
2003606
2152447

7/25/78
9/23/97
5/18/93
9/30/997
7/9/57
11/12/96
5/27/97
5/20/97
5/6/97
4/11/67
10/19/71
1/18/72
2/22/72
2/29/72
5/16/72
1/30/73
5/8/73
11/11/75
3/29/77
9/6/77
5/1/79
9/7/82
12/13/83
2/21/84
3/9/93
10/7/97
10/28/97
10/28/97
2/24/98
12/15/98
5/10/94
12/6/94
2/13/96
2/14/95
9/24/96
4/21/98
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THE RACER'S EDGE
TIRE GLAZE

TRIM DETAILER
TUFF STUFF

TUFF STUFF
VISION BLADE
XEP2

RECORDED: 10/14/1999

877292
2058139
2064484

893001
2223606
2106010
1752105

9/23/69
4/29/97
5/27/97
6/16/70
2/16/99
10/14/97
2/16/93
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