FORM PTO-1594 (Rev, 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	10-19-1999	VER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office  NLY  VER SHEET  V.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commission	101172990	rd the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  MRD (0-IU-91  The Glad Products Compare)	50 to 1, 11, 11	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The Armor All/STP Products Company  Internal Address:
☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)		Street Address: 1221 Broadway  City: Oakland State: CA ZIP: 94612  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:  Sex Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date:		□ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State Delaware □ Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
4. Application number(s) or patent  A. Trademark Application No.(s 74/605366 74/610129 75/145170	s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 648087 827102 846024 ttached? SEYes □ No
Name and address of party to w concerning document should be	•	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Stephen M.  Internal Address: The Clorox  10/19/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000004 060929  01 FC:481	Company	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  □ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box  1221 Braodway (9  City: Oakland State	94612)	8. Deposit account number: 060929  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

9. Statement and signature.

the original document.

Stephen M. Westbrook

Name of Person Signing

# CONTINUATION OF SECTION 4.A.

#### TO

The Glad Products Company Conveyance to The Armor All/STP Products Company

## Trademark Application No.(s)

75/233785

75/309137

75/314718

75/320952

75/324776

75/333165

75/333166

75/349174

75/551674

75/552185

75/567059

75/568828

# CONTINUATION OF SECTION 4.B

The Glad Products Company Conveyance to The Armor All/STP Products Company

Trademont Designation No. (a)
Trademark Registration No.(s)
852577
877292
886322
893001
922427
927343
929457
929938
933735
951704
958574
1024719
1061958
1072497
1097148
1117051
1117051
1188325
1206873
1260713
1267491
1530490
1547007
1752105
1756369
1770983
1835704
1865980
1879074
1913363
1955994
2003606
2009003
2016263
2058139
2060099
2064146

2064484
2065400
2099565
2101640
2103468
2105992
2106010
2109059
2109250
2139787
2152447
2186117
2186118
2209342
2209342
2211065
2223606
2223606

**AFFIDAVIT** 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA	)	

STEPHEN M. WESTBROOK, being sworn, deposes and says that:

- He is an attorney of law admitted to practice in the State of California, United
   States of America;
- He is familiar with an Assignment of Trademarks and Goodwill dated June 30,
   1999 whereby The Glad Products Company assigned certain trademarks indicated on Exhibit A thereto to The Armor All/STP Products Company;
- The attached is a true and correct copy of the Assignment of Trademarks and Goodwill between The Glad Products Company and The Armor All/STP Products Company.

Further affiant sayeth not.

STEPHEN M. WESTBROOK

SMW Certification

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as GLAD, is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration indicated on **Exhibit A** hereto, and of the goodwill of the business carried on by it in connection with said trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, THE ARMOR ALL/STP PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612, United States of America, hereinafter called AA/STP, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business heretofore carried on by GLAD in connection with said trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration receipt whereof in full is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. GLAD hereby sells, assigns and transfers to AA/STP, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, said Certificates of Trademark Registration, and the goodwill of the business heretofore carried on by GLAD in connection with said trademarks, together with all claims, demands and causes of action for the past infringement of any or all said trademarks and registrations or for unfair competition in business in connection therewith wheresoever or by whomsoever committed; the same to be held and enjoyed by AA/STP, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would or could have been held and enjoyed by GLAD had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 2. GLAD warrants, covenants and represents the fact to be that it is the owner of said trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, that it has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege or in any other way encumbered the same, and that it has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. The trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration hereby assigned are used and registered in the United States of America.

1

4. GLAD further covenants with AA/STP to execute when requested such additional assignments, instruments and documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this agreement and assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of this thirtieth day of June, 1999.

THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

a Delaware corporation

$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{W}}$	
IJy.	

Title: Treasurer

THE ARMOR ALL/STP COMPANY

a Delaware corporation

By:

Title:

Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

J:\PT\KCV\STPASG.SAM

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED

<u>Mark</u>	App. No.
COCKPIT	75/333166
COCKPIT SPRAY	75/333165
COMPLETE	75/428382
GREASE-EATER	75/141385
ON TAP	75/567059
SOAG!	75/175602
STP and Design	75/349174
STP ON TAP	75/568828
STP THE POWER TO CLEAN	75/551674
STP.COM	75/145170
TECHNOLOGY'S EDGE	74/605366
ULTRATEC	75/320952
VISIONBLADE 1-SHOT	75/458197

#### **UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS ASSIGNED**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
500 SERIES	1547007	7/11/89
ALL CLEAR	2105992	10/14/97
E-Z FLOW	2014676	11/12/96
GREASE-EATER	846024	3/12/68
OIL PLUS	852577	7/16/68
PIT CREW	1530490	3/21/89
POLY-PLUS	1188325	2/2/82
POOL DESIGN	2009003	10/15/96
RACER'S EDGE	1913363	8/22/95
RACER'S EDGE	2186117	9/1/98
RACER'S EDGE	2186118	9/1/98
RACER'S EDGE	2209342	12/8/98

SON OF A GUN	1097148	7/25/78
SON OF A GUN	2099565	9/23/97
SON OF A GUN! and Design	1770983	5/18/93
SON OF A GUN! and Design	2101640	9/30/997
STP	648087	7/9/57
STP	2016263	11/12/96
STP 87 PLUS	2065400	5/27/97
STP 89 PLUS	2064146	5/20/97
STP 93 PLUS	2060099	5/6/97
STP and Design	827102	4/11/67
STP and Design	922427	10/19/71
STP and Design	927343	1/18/72
STP and Design	929457	2/22/72
STP and Design	929938	2/29/72
STP and Design	933735	5/16/72
STP and Design	951704	1/30/73
STP and Design	958574	5/8/73
STP and Design	1024719	11/11/75
STP and Design	1061958	3/29/77
STP and Design	1072497	9/6/77
STP and Design	1117051	5/1/79
STP and Design	1206873	9/7/82
STP and Design	1260713	12/13/83
STP and Design	1267491	2/21/84
STP and Design	1756369	3/9/93
STP and Design	2103468	10/7/97
STP and Design	2109059	10/28/97
STP and Design	2109250	10/28/97
STP and Design	2139787	2/24/98
STP and Design	2211065	12/15/98
STP ON TAP	1835704	5/10/94
STP ON TAP and Design	1865980	12/6/94
STP STOP SQUEAK	1955994	2/13/96
TANNER'S PRESERVE	1879074	2/14/95
TECHNOLOGY'S EDGE	2003606	9/24/96
THE EDGE	2152447	4/21/98

THE RACER'S EDGE	877292	9/23/69
TIRE GLAZE	2058139	4/29/97
TRIM DETAILER	2064484	5/27/97
TUFF STUFF	893001	6/16/70
TUFF STUFF	2223606	2/16/99
VISION BLADE	2106010	10/14/97
XEP2	1752105	2/16/93